10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

PHOENIX

Fennemore Craig (No. 00022300)
Michael J. Pearce (No. 006467)
Thomas R. Wilmoth (No. 017557)
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Telephone (602) 916-5000
mpearce@fclaw.com
twilmoth@fclaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Home Builders Association of

Central Arizona
BEFORE THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM
ADJUDICATION COMMISSION
In re Determination of Navigability of the No. 03-005-NAV

Lower Salt River, from Granite Reef Dam to
the Gila River Confluence Interest.

POST HEARING MEMORANDUM BY
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF
CENTRAL ARIZONA

Home Builders Association of Central Arizona herewith files its post hearing

memorandum in support of a finding of non-navigability of the Lower Salt River.

1429266.1/46149.012




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG

PROFESSION AL CORPORATION

PHOENIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L INTRODUCTION

JI. THE NAVIGABILITY OF THE LOWER SALT RIVER IS TO BE
DETERMINED BY THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN ARS. §37-
1101(5).

III. APPLYING THESE STANDARDS, THE LOWER SALT RIVER WAS
NOT NAVIGABLE ON FEBRUARY 14, 1912

IvVv. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull, 199 Ariz. 411, 18 P.3d 722, (App. 2001)
The Daniel Ball, 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)

Statutes and Other Authorities

ARS. § 37-1101(5).

1429266.1/46149.012 i




10

11

i2

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG

PROFRESIONAL CORPORA TloN

PIIQENIX

I. INTRODUCTION.

The Home Builders Association of Central Arizona (“Home Builders™) is a non-profit
corporation organized under the laws of the State of Arizona in 1951. Home Builders currently
has over 900 members including home builders, suppliers and subcontractors, banks, power and
communications utilities, title and mortgage insurance companies, real estate developers and
other businesses in central Arizona involved in and dependent upon the home building industry.

Home Builders has an interest in the outcome of the navigability determination for the
Lower Salt River currently under consideration by the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication
Commission because a determination of navigability at statehood may result in claims of
divesture of private title to large quantities of land in the ﬂoodplain of the Lower Salt and
extensive litigation conceming those claims. This will disrupt industry and civic functions in the
Phoenix metropolitan area, and undoubtedly end up harming the state’s economy by casting
doubt not only on land title, but also by raising new issues concerning the validity of our state
water laws. Disruption of the economy adversely affects the Home Builders’ industry, an

industry that is, at the present time, one of the most healthy and vital industries in the State.

II. THE NAVIGABILITY OF THE LOWER SALT RIVER IS TO BE DETERMINED
BY THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN A.R.S. § 37-1101(5).

According to the Arizona statutes, a “navigable watercourse” means a water course that
was in existence on February 14, 1912, and at that time was used or was susceptible to being
used, in its ordinary and natural condition, as a highway for commerce, over which trade and
travel were or could have been conducted in the customary modes of trade and travel on water.”
AR.S. § 37-1101(5). See Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull, 199 Ariz. 411, 417-18, 18 P.3d 722, 728-
29 (App. 2001) (adopting this standard, originating from the case of The Daniel Ball, 77 U.S. (10
Wall.) 557 (1870), as the appropriate standard for the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication
Commission).

Home Builders believes that this statute should be given a plain and reasonable meaning.

1429266.1/46149.012 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FenneEmMoRre CRAIG

BRUFBSRIONAL CORFPORATION

PHOENLX

| First, the navigability of the Lower Salt River should be determined as of February 14, 1912, after

the construction of Roosevelt Dam and Granite Reef Diversion Dam. Any other reading would
make the date of February 14, 1912 meaningless. Second, the navigability of the Lower Salt
River should be determined in its ordinary and natural condition as of that date, meaning without
the benefit of a modified channel to enhance navigation, or a change in the status quo of the
operating regime to enhance flow for the benefit of navigation. Any other reading would require
the Commission to speculate on the legal and physical possibilities of enhancing either the

channel or the flow regimen to support navigation where none currently existed.

III. APPLYING THESE STANDARDS, THE LOWER SALT RIVER WAS NOT
NAVIGABLE ON FEBRUARY 14, 1912.

It is historic fact, amply supported by the record in these proceedings, that the Salt River
more of a detriment to commerce than a benefit in its pre-development state. The decision to
create storage dams and reservoirs on the Upper Salt River and to create a permanent diversion
dam at Granite Reef, so that controlled releases of water could be made for agricultural economic
development, permanently changed the nature of the river. This was a deliberate decision, made
by the citizens of the Territory with the support of the United States Reclamation Service. This
decision was made and implemented before statehood, thereby eliminating any feasible use of the
Lower Salt River as a “highway for commerce” on the date of statchood. See AR.S. § 37-
1101(5).

Once this decision had been made and implemented, particularly with the assistance of the
United States Reclamation Service, the Lower Salt River in its “ordinary and natural” condition
as of February 14, 1912 was a river dedicated to storage and release of water for diversion and
beneficial use out of the channel. The water had been validly appropriated for use under
Territorial law, and could not be returned to the channel for navigation use without adversely
affecting those appropriative rights. It was obvious at the time that the Lower Salt River was not

being used as a highway for commerce, over which trade and travel were or could have been

1429266.1/46149.012 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

FUOENIX

conducted in the customary modes of trade and travel on water, without substantial modification
to both the river channel and the regulatory flow regime, Therefore, the Lower Salt River was not
“navigable” at statehood.
IV. CONCLUSION.

Based upon the overwhelming evidence adduced at the hearing in this matter, and upon
the plain interpretation of the statutory definition of navigability, the Commission should
determine that the Lower Salt River was not “navigable” on February 14, 1912, the day of
Arizona statehood.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this Sth day of June, 2003.
FENNEMORE CRAIG

Attorneys for Respondent Home Builders
Association of Central Arizona

ORIGINAL AND SIX COPIES of the foregoing
mailed for filing this 9th day of June, 2003 to:

Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commuission
1700 West Washington, Suite 304
Phoenix, AZ 85007

AND COPY mailed this 9th day of June 2003 to:

M. Byron Lewis

John B, Weldon, Jr.

Mark A. McGinnis

Salmon, Lewis & Weldon, PLC
2850 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 200
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Attorneys for SRP

Curtis A. Jennings, Esq.

Jennings, Haug & Cunningham

2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049

Legal Counsel for the Commission

1429266.1/46142,012 3




1 | Laurie A. Hachtel

Tom Shedden

2 | Attorney General’s Office
1275 West Washington Street
3 § Phoenix, AZ 85007-2997
Attorneys for State of Arizona

Vera Kornylak

5 | Joy E. Herr-Cardillo

Timothy M. Hogan

6 | Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
18 East Ochoa Street

7 | Tucson, AZ 85701

8 | Sally Worthington

John Helm

g [ Helm & Kyle, Ltd.

1619 E. Guadalupe #1

10 | Tempe, AZ 85283

Attorneys for Maricopa County
11
Sandy Bahr

12 ¢ 202 E. McDowell Road, Ste. 277
Phoenix, AZ 85004

13 [ Sierra Club

14 | Julie Lemmon

930 S. Mill Avenue

15 | Tempe, AZ 85281

Attorney for Flood Control District
16 | of Maricopa County

17 | Michael Dendy
Lewis and Roca

18 | 40 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004
19 | Attomeys for Cemex

20 || Cynthia Chandley

William Staudenmaier

21 [ Ryley, Carlock & Applewhite

One North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
22 | Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417

Attorneys for Phelps Dodge

23
Charlotte Benson

24 { P.O.Box 5002

Tempe, AZ 85280

25 | Attorney for City of Tempe

26

FENNEMORE CRAILG

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
PHOENIX 1429266.1/46149.012




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FENNEMORE CRAIG
PROFERSIONAL CORFORATION
PHOENIX

Charles Cahoy

P.O. Box 1466

Mesa, AZ 85211-1466
Attorney for City of Mesa

Jim Callahan

200 W. Washington, Suite 1300
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Attorney for City of Phoenix

John Hestand

5002 N. Maricopa Road

Chandler, AZ 85226-5177

Attorney for Gila River Indian Community

James T, Braselton

Mariscal Weeks McIntyre & Friedlander
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2705

Attorneys for Various Title Companies

Steve Wene

Moyes Storey PA

3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1250
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Attorneys for Arizona State University

1429266.1/46149.012




