Fennemore Craig (No. 00022300) 1 Michael J. Pearce (No. 006467) Thomas R. Wilmoth (No. 017557) 2 3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913 3 Telephone (602) 916-5000 mpearce@fclaw.com 4 twilmoth@fclaw.com 5 Attorneys for Respondent Home Builders Association of 6 Central Arizona 7 BEFORE THE ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STREAM 8 ADJUDICATION COMMISSION 9 10 In re Determination of Navigability of the No. 03-005-NAV Lower Salt River, from Granite Reef Dam to 11 the Gila River Confluence Interest. POST HEARING MEMORANDUM BY 12 HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL ARIZONA 13 14 Home Builders Association of Central Arizona herewith files its post hearing 15 memorandum in support of a finding of non-navigability of the Lower Salt River. 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

FENNEMORE CRAIG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
PHOENIX

25

1		TABLE OF CONTENTS
2		
3	I.	INTRODUCTION
4	II.	THE NAVIGABILITY OF THE LOWER SALT RIVER IS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN A.R.S. § 37-
5		1101(5).
6	III.	APPLYING THESE STANDARDS, THE LOWER SALT RIVER WAS NOT NAVIGABLE ON FEBRUARY 14, 1912
7		
8	IV.	CONCLUSION
9		
10		TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
11		1/10/22 01 110 12/01/11/22
12	Case	<u>s</u>
13	Defe	nders of Wildlife v. Hull, 199 Ariz. 411, 18 P.3d 722, (App. 2001)
14	The I	<u>Daniel Ball</u> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)
15	Statu	ites and Other Authorities
16	A.R.S. § 37-1101(5).	
17	A.R.	3. g 3/-1101(3).
18		
19		
20	ş:	
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1

1

2

3

FENNEMORE CRAIG PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION PHOENIX

I. INTRODUCTION.

The Home Builders Association of Central Arizona ("Home Builders") is a non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Arizona in 1951. Home Builders currently has over 900 members including home builders, suppliers and subcontractors, banks, power and communications utilities, title and mortgage insurance companies, real estate developers and other businesses in central Arizona involved in and dependent upon the home building industry.

Home Builders has an interest in the outcome of the navigability determination for the Lower Salt River currently under consideration by the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission because a determination of navigability at statehood may result in claims of divesture of private title to large quantities of land in the floodplain of the Lower Salt and extensive litigation concerning those claims. This will disrupt industry and civic functions in the Phoenix metropolitan area, and undoubtedly end up harming the state's economy by casting doubt not only on land title, but also by raising new issues concerning the validity of our state water laws. Disruption of the economy adversely affects the Home Builders' industry, an industry that is, at the present time, one of the most healthy and vital industries in the State.

II. THE NAVIGABILITY OF THE LOWER SALT RIVER IS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN A.R.S. § 37-1101(5).

According to the Arizona statutes, a "navigable watercourse" means a water course that was in existence on February 14, 1912, and at that time was used or was susceptible to being used, in its ordinary and natural condition, as a highway for commerce, over which trade and travel were or could have been conducted in the customary modes of trade and travel on water." A.R.S. § 37-1101(5). See Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull, 199 Ariz. 411, 417-18, 18 P.3d 722, 728-29 (App. 2001) (adopting this standard, originating from the case of *The Daniel Ball*, 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870), as the appropriate standard for the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission).

Home Builders believes that this statute should be given a plain and reasonable meaning.

First, the navigability of the Lower Salt River should be determined as of February 14, 1912, after the construction of Roosevelt Dam and Granite Reef Diversion Dam. Any other reading would make the date of February 14, 1912 meaningless. Second, the navigability of the Lower Salt River should be determined in its ordinary and natural condition as of that date, meaning without the benefit of a modified channel to enhance navigation, or a change in the status quo of the operating regime to enhance flow for the benefit of navigation. Any other reading would require the Commission to speculate on the legal and physical possibilities of enhancing either the channel or the flow regimen to support navigation where none currently existed.

III. APPLYING THESE STANDARDS, THE LOWER SALT RIVER WAS NOT NAVIGABLE ON FEBRUARY 14, 1912.

It is historic fact, amply supported by the record in these proceedings, that the Salt River more of a detriment to commerce than a benefit in its pre-development state. The decision to create storage dams and reservoirs on the Upper Salt River and to create a permanent diversion dam at Granite Reef, so that controlled releases of water could be made for agricultural economic development, permanently changed the nature of the river. This was a deliberate decision, made by the citizens of the Territory with the support of the United States Reclamation Service. This decision was made and implemented before statehood, thereby eliminating any feasible use of the Lower Salt River as a "highway for commerce" on the date of statehood. See A.R.S. § 37-1101(5).

Once this decision had been made and implemented, particularly with the assistance of the United States Reclamation Service, the Lower Salt River in its "ordinary and natural" condition as of February 14, 1912 was a river dedicated to storage and release of water for diversion and beneficial use out of the channel. The water had been validly appropriated for use under Territorial law, and could not be returned to the channel for navigation use without adversely affecting those appropriative rights. It was obvious at the time that the Lower Salt River was not being used as a highway for commerce, over which trade and travel were or could have been

conducted in the customary modes of trade and travel on water, without substantial modification 1 to both the river channel and the regulatory flow regime. Therefore, the Lower Salt River was not 2 "navigable" at statehood. 3 IV. CONCLUSION. Based upon the overwhelming evidence adduced at the hearing in this matter, and upon 5 the plain interpretation of the statutory definition of navigability, the Commission should 6 determine that the Lower Salt River was not "navigable" on February 14, 1912, the day of 7 Arizona statehood. 8 9 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 9th day of June, 2003. FENNEMORE CRAIG 1.0 11 By Michael J. Pearce 12 Thomas R. Wilmoth Attorneys for Respondent Home Builders 13 Association of Central Arizona 14 15 ORIGINAL AND SIX COPIES of the foregoing mailed for filing this 9th day of June, 2003 to: 16 Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 17 1700 West Washington, Suite 304 Phoenix, AZ 85007 18 **AND COPY** mailed this 9th day of June 2003 to: 19 M. Byron Lewis 20 John B. Weldon, Jr. Mark A. McGinnis 21 Salmon, Lewis & Weldon, PLC 2850 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 200 22 Phoenix, AZ 85016 Attorneys for SRP 23 Curtis A. Jennings, Esq. 24 Jennings, Haug & Cunningham 2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800 25

26

Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049

Legal Counsel for the Commission

1	Laurie A. Hachtel Tom Shedden
2	Attorney General's Office
-	1275 West Washington Street
3	Phoenix, AZ 85007-2997
4	Attorneys for State of Arizona
-	Vera Kornylak
5	Joy E. Herr-Cardillo
_	Timothy M. Hogan Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
6	18 East Ochoa Street
7	Tucson, AZ 85701
8	Sally Worthington
Ĭ	John Helm
9	Helm & Kyle, Ltd.
10	1619 E. Guadalupe #1 Tempe, AZ 85283
	Attorneys for Maricopa County
11	Condo Dolo
12	Sandy Bahr 202 E. McDowell Road, Ste. 277
	Phoenix, AZ 85004
13	Sierra Club
14	Julie Lemmon
	930 S. Mill Avenue
15	Tempe, AZ 85281 Attorney for Flood Control District
16	of Maricopa County
17	Michael Dendy Lewis and Roca
18	40 N. Central Avenue
	Phoenix, AZ 85004
19	Attorneys for Cemex
20	Cynthia Chandley
•	William Staudenmaier
21	Ryley, Carlock & Applewhite One North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
22	Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417
	Attorneys for Phelps Dodge
23	Charlotte Benson
24	P.O. Box 5002
	Tempe, AZ 85280
25	Attorney for City of Tempe

FENNEMORE CRAIG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
PHOENIX

1	Charles Cahoy
2	P.O. Box 1466 Mesa, AZ 85211-1466
3	Attorney for City of Mesa
4	Jim Callahan 200 W. Washington, Suite 1300
5	Phoenix, AZ 85003 Attorney for City of Phoenix
6	John Hestand 5002 N. Maricopa Road
7	Chandler, AZ 85226-5177 Attorney for Gila River Indian Community
8	James T. Braselton
9	Mariscal Weeks McIntyre & Friedlander 2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200
10	Phoenix, AZ 85012-2705 Attorneys for Various Title Companies
11	-
12	Steve Wene Moyes Storey PA
13	3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1250 Phoenix, AZ 85012
14	Attorneys for Arizona State University
15	0.
16	Linda Titologa
17	- Justin fig the
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

FENNEMORE CRAIG
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
PHOENIX